

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION
AT DAYTON**

JOSEPH GUGLIELMO

Plaintiff,

vs.

**MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO and
THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, et al.,**

Defendants.

: Case No. 3:17-cv-6
:
:
: Judge Thomas M. Rose
:
:
: Magistrate Judge Ovington
:
:
:
:
:

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. FACTS..... 1

II. PARTIES 15

III. ARGUMENT 15

A) Standard for Determining Motion for Summary Judgment on Qualified Immunity .. 15

B) Material Facts Are in Dispute Making Summary Judgment Inappropriate..... 17

C) Plaintiff Has Submitted Sufficient Facts in the Record for a Jury to Find that the Force Used by Defendant Snyder Was Objectively Unreasonable 23

Sgt. Snyder beat Mr. Guglielmo into a coma simply because Mr. Guglielmo had been banging on his cell door. Prior to the assault, Mr. Guglielmo complied with Sgt. Snyder’s commands to stop banging, back away from the door, and sit down. Sgt. Snyder then provoked Mr. Guglielmo and Mr. Guglielmo rose to his feet. Sgt. Snyder pushed Mr. Guglielmo down onto the bench and began striking him in the body and head, continuing for over forty seconds. Sgt. Snyder’s assault severely fractured Mr. Guglielmo’s facial bones and caused a large hematoma in his brain. Sgt. Snyder’s use of force was excessive when analyzed using the factors enumerated in *Kingsley v. Hendrickson*, 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015). The Sixth Circuit decision in *Morabito v. Holmes*, 628 F. App'x 353 (6th Cir. 2015) squarely governs this case.

1) There Was No Need for Defendant Snyder to Use Any Force and Yet He Used Deadly Force..... 27

a. There was no need to enter the cell, let alone use force..... 27

b. Mr. Guglielmo posed no threat to Defendant Snyder 29

c. The deadly force used was disproportionate to the alleged need to use force..... 31

2) Mr. Guglielmo’s Injuries Indicate an Extreme Amount of Force Was Used..... 32

3) Defendant Snyder Made No Effort to Temper or Limit the Amount of Force He Used..... 36

4) Banging on a Cell Door Is Not a Severe Security Issue, and Mr. Guglielmo Complied with Defendant Snyder’s Order to Stop 37

5) There Was No Objective Basis for Defendant Snyder to Perceive a Threat of Serious Bodily Injury or Death 38

6) Mr. Guglielmo Was Compliant and Never Actively Resisted..... 40

7) Defendant Snyder’s Use of Force Was Punishment 40

- 8) **Segmentation is Not Applicable in this Case Because Defendant Snyder Used Force with the Purpose of Punishing Mr. Guglielmo** 41
- D) **Defendants Sears, Zink, and Ort Failed to Intervene** 43
 The three officers watching Sgt. Snyder's assault did not intervene because they did not think Mr. Guglielmo was a threat to Sgt. Snyder. They all agree that they witnessed Sgt. Snyder using deadly force by using head strikes. Since the use of force lasted more than forty seconds, they had plenty of time to intervene. This makes them liable under *Turner v. Scott*, 119 F.3d 425, 429 (6th Cir. 1997).
- 1) **Defendants Sears, Zink, and Ort Knew Defendant Snyder Was Using Excessive Force**..... 43
- 2) **Defendants Sears, Zink, and Ort Had the Opportunity and Means to Prevent Mr. Guglielmo’s Injuries** 44
- 3) **Defendants Sears, Zink, and Ort Failed to Act to Prevent the Harm to Mr. Guglielmo**.....44
- E) **Defendant Snyder’s Failure to Secure Medical Treatment for Mr. Guglielmo Was Deliberately Indifferent** 45
 After assaulting Mr. Guglielmo, Sgt. Snyder saw that Mr. Guglielmo’s face was swelling and he was bleeding, but Sgt. Snyder did not radio for medical treatment. He did nothing to get Mr. Guglielmo medical treatment until he randomly bumped into a nurse. Sgt. Snyder did not tell the nurse he had struck Mr. Guglielmo in the head; he did not report the use of force at all. As a result, Mr. Guglielmo’s medical treatment was delayed, increasing the risk of serious harm to Mr. Guglielmo. *Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cty.*, 390 F.3d 890, 895 (6th Cir. 2004).
- F) **Montgomery County Ratified Defendant Snyder’s Use of Force by Failing to Conduct a Meaningful Investigation**..... 47
 The investigation of this incident was designed to protect Sgt. Snyder, not determine what really happened. Montgomery County ensured Sgt. Snyder was the only officer who wrote a detailed account of what happened, and then ensured that the witness officers reviewed his account prior to their internal interviews and their depositions. The investigators failed to interview important witnesses and explore contradictions in the statements they gathered. The investigation was meaningless from the outset and constituted a ratification of Sgt. Snyder’s unconstitutional conduct under *Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff*, 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989) and *Marchese v. Lucas*, 758 F.2d 181 (6th Cir. 1985).
- G) **Montgomery County Has a Custom of Permitting Excessive Force in Its Jail** 55
 In Sgt. Snyder’s one and a half years in the jail, he used force 31 times and 29 of those events involved excessive force. In four different incidents in the fourteen months prior to this assault, Sgt. Snyder went to an inmate’s cell because they were banging, they complied with commands to stop, yet Sgt. Snyder went inside their cells and assaulted them when they did nothing to harm Sgt. Snyder. All of these uses of force were

reported and approved by the jail administration. No one was disciplined. Montgomery County had a custom of tolerating excessive force in the jail pursuant to *Thomas v. City of Chattanooga*, 398 F.3d 426, 429 (6th Cir. 2005).

1) Montgomery County Tolerated a Clear and Persistent Pattern of Excessive Force in the Jail	56
2) Montgomery County Was on Notice that Excessive Force Was Being Used in the Jail	58
3) Sheriff Plummer Approved All Uses of Excessive Force in the Jail.....	58
4) Montgomery County Had Four Opportunities to Stop Defendant Snyder from Using Force on Inmates Who Were Banging on Cell Doors.....	59
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aldini v. Johnson</i> , 609 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 57
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004).....	45, 47
<i>Border v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 414 F. App’x 831 (6th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Brown v. Bargery</i> , 207 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , __ Fed.Appx.__, 2018 WL 1357377 (2nd Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	47, 48
<i>Coley v. Lucas Cty., Ohio</i> , 799 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2015).....	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Cordell v. McKinney</i> , 759 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27, 32, 36
<i>Cox v. Kentucky Dept. of Transp.</i> , 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>David M. Hopper v. Montgomery County Sheriff et. al.</i> ,.....	20
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	41, 42
<i>Esch v. County of Kent</i> , 2017 WL 3046009 (6th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	45
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	16
<i>Goodwin v. City of Painesville</i> , 781 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 1998296 (9th Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Green v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 246 F. App’x 158 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
<i>Hopper v. Montgomery Cty. Sheriff</i> , 2017 WL 495511 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 6, 2017).....	25, 55
<i>Hopper v. Phil Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20, 25, 54, 55
<i>Howser v. Anderson</i> , 150 F. App’x 533 (6th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kulpa for Estate of Kulpa v. Cantea</i> , 708 F. App’x 846 (6th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff</i> , 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Leary v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 528 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Marchese v. Lucas</i> , 758 F.2d 181 (6th Cir. 1985).....	49
<i>McDougland v. Timberlake</i> , 2010 WL 2572800 (S.D. Ohio May 27, 2010).....	42
<i>McDowell v. Rogers</i> , 863 F.2d 513 (6th Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	19, 55
<i>Morabito v. Holmes</i> , 628 F. App’x 353 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25, 26, 42
<i>Pelfrey v. Chambers</i> , 43 F.3d 1034 (6th Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Rush v. City of Mansfield</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	48
<i>Sallenger v. Oakes</i> , 473 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Sanchez v. Hialeah Police Dep’t</i> , 357 F. App’x 229 (11th Cir. 2009).....	31, 41
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	16, 17

Spadafore v. Gardner, 330 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2003)16
Swink v. Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Commissioners, 2017 WL 3600433 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2017) ...15
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....31, 44
Thomas v. City of Chattanooga, 398 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2005)55, 56
Tolan v. Cotton, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....17
Turner v. Scott, 119 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 1997).....43
U.S. v. Diebold, Inc., 369 U.S. 654 (1962)16
Wilkins v. Gaddy, 559 U.S. 34 (2010)33
Williams v. Collins, 2017 WL 1196114 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2017)25
Wright v. City of Canton, 138 F. Supp. 2d 955 (N.D. Ohio 2001)48, 49

Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....16, 55

Other Authorities
Fourth Amendment39
Fourteenth Amendment45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2115
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)16
